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WEST BANK | MONTHLY SNAPSHOT: CASUALTIES, PROPERTY DAMAGE AND DISPLACEMENT  AS OF 31 JANUARY 2025

ATTACKS BY ISRAELI SETTLERS BY GOVERNORATE
1 JANUARY 2024 - 31 JANUARY  2025

PALESTINIAN CASUALTIES BY WEAPON
1 JANUARY 2024 - 31 JANUARY  2025

PALESTINIAN CASUALTIES BY GOVERNORATE
1 JANUARY 2024 - 31 JANUARY  2025

555 
Palestinian fatalities 

in the West Bank 
incl. 102 children

27
Israeli fatalities in the West 
Bank, incl. 3 children and 15 

members of Israeli forces544
by Israeli
forces

5
by Israeli
settlers

6
by Israeli
forces
or settlers

Palestinian injuries
incl. 692 children

KEY FIGURES*

3,570
Israeli injuries
incl. 2 children  

and 80 members 
of Israeli forces

144

CASUALTIES IN THE WEST BANK
FATALITIES 

ATTACKS BY ISRAELI SETTLERS
AGAINST PALESTINIANS THAT RESULTED

IN CASUALTIES AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE

 Israelis injured by Palestinians

Palestinians injured by Israeli forces or settlers

INJURIES 

INJURIESFATALITIES

Airstrikes

Other
Other

Live ammunition

*Disclaimer: 
1. This report reflects information available as of the time of publication. The most updated data and more breakdowns are available at ochaopt.org/data. 
2. In Israel, 13 Israelis were killed by Palestinians from the West Bank in attacks that also resulted in the killing of 5 Palestinians between January 2024 and January 2025, with no such fatalities recorded in January 2025. These are counted separately, as this report covers incidents that took place in the West Bank.
3. Casualties in the West Bank have been documented by OCHA since 2005, settler violence since 2006, and demolitions and displacement since 2009. 
4. Palestinians or Israelis whose immediate cause of death or the perpetrator’s identity remain disputed, unclear, or unknown, are counted separately, so are casualties as a result of “friendly fire” and Palestinian prisoners from the West Bank who have died in Israeli custody. Figures also do not include UXOs, mishandling of 

weapons, hit-and-run incidents, internal Palestinian clashes, and incidents where the perpetrator's nationality is disputed.

57 427
131

5
Palestinian fatalities Palestinian injuries Israeli fatalities

27
Israeli injuries

Attacks by Israeli settlers
resulting in casualties 
and/or property damage

1,580
Attacks by Israeli settlers
resulting in casualties 
and/or property damage
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Jericho

Salfit

Qalqiliya

Jenin

Ramallah

Tulkarm
Tubas

Hebron

Bethlehem

Nablus

East Jerusalem

Palestinian Herding
Community

Israeli Settlement

Israeli Settlement outpost

Oslo Area A

Oslo Area B

Palestinian Built-up Area
"Wye River" Intended
Nature Reserve
Oslo Area C

Closed Military Zone

P

Dead
Sea

20km

1,580 Incidents

Fatalities Injuries

360
65%

191

34%

4
1%

1 JANUARY 2024 - 31 JANUARY  2025

JANUARY 2025

870
1,684 1,176 1,435 944 1,283

1,660
3,185

3,904

6,035

13,230

3,249

7,259
6,092

3,592
2,697

16,807

10,179

12,969

3,143

110 126 120 105 103 167 96 103 146 251 266 165 144 90 58 87 162 179 200 117

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

 Israelis killed by Palestinians

Palestinians killed by Israeli forces or settlers
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21 15 12 8 27
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138
95

48 40 29 24
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154

506 498

14 9 5 5 4 6 8 0 4 9 22 8 12 12 6
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

117 112
208 170

314
423 369 397

323
228

95
179

330 367 379
532

852

1,290
1,448

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

385

291

117

1,006

558

480

227

159

221

86

40
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Tubas
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Jerusalem
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175

144

62

58

31

30

22

15

10

5
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Live ammunition
1,200

34%

Tear gas inhalation
906

25%

Physical assault
906

25%

Shrapnel
233 7%

Rubber bullets
89

2%

Airstrikes
(including drones)

62

2%

174

5%

377

328

293

115

107

87

70

65

57

42

39

1 Jan - 6 Oct
7 Oct-31 Dec

198
308

1 Jan - 6 Oct
7 Oct-31 Dec

8,966
4,003

1 Jan - 6 Oct
7 Oct-31 Dec

862
428

1 Jan - 6 Oct
7 Oct-31 Dec

25
3

Displaced Palestinians
32,531

27,628
Displaced Palestinians

1 Jan - 6 Oct
7 Oct-31 Dec

158
42

VERSION #3

Including 5,091 due to lack of permit, punitive 
& other demolitions, destruction in Israeli 
forces’ operations, and displacement due to 
settler violence and access restrictions. This 
is in addition to 27,440 displaced due to 
Palestinian and Israeli forces operations 
(source: UNRWA estimates).



Residential
Inhabited

788

42%

Agricultural
515

27%

Livelihood
249 13%

Residential 
Uninhabited

143

8%

WASH
123

6%

Infrastructure and Other
75

4%

Due to lack of Israeli-issued 
building permits

1,394

455****

44
Due to punitive and other 

demolitions

During operations 
by Israeli Forces

74%

24%

2%

 BY CONTEXT

PEOPLE DISPLACED BY CAUSE AND GOVERNORATE
1 JANUARY 2024 - 31 JANUARY  2025

1,893

Displaced during 
Palestinian and  Israeli 
forces’ operations in Jenin 
and Tulkarm (source: 
UNRWA estimates).

Including 1,568 displaced due to 
lack of permit & 165 due to 
punitive & other demolitions

Displaced due to the destruction of 
homes in operations by Israeli forces

BY TYPE OF STRUCTURE

1,893

 (included in the other charts)

1 JANUARY 2024 - 31 JANUARY  2025
STRUCTURES DEMOLISHED (ALL CONTEXTS)

 Displaced due to the
 destruction of homes in
Israeli forces’ operations

Displaced incl. 138 due to 
lack of permit & 34 due to 
punitive & other demolitions

****Charts in this section also do not include property destruction within the context of operations in January 2025; this information 
will be added in the future once related assessments can be carried out, should security and access conditions permit. 

637

1,733

27,440

2,721

Displaced due to settler violence
and access restrictions

32,531

Donor-funded
structures

Demolished by Israeli authorities

Forcibly demolished by owners

PROPERTY DAMAGE AND DISPLACEMENT
2009 - 2024

STRUCTURES DEMOLISHED IN EAST JERUSALEM
DUE TO LACK OF PERMIT

STRUCTURES DEMOLISHED BY GOVERNORATE****

1 JANUARY 2024 - 31 JANUARY  2025

***Structures demolished due to the lack of Israeli-issued building permits and on punitive or other grounds. These include structures that owners were forced to demolish following the receipt of demolition orders by the Israeli authorities.

2,192
Structures

37%

63%

Percentage of structures
forcibly demolished by 

owners
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141

9

42%42%42%42%

11%11%11%11%

46%46%46%46%

24%24%24%24%

16%16%16%16%

26%26%26%26%

9%9%9%9%

17%17%17%17%

24%24%24%24%
19%19%19%19%

27%27%27%27%

50%50%50%50% 56%56%56%56% 54%54%54%54% 53%53%53%53%

66%66%66%66%

53%53%53%53%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Jan
2025

1 JANUARY 2009 - 31 JANUARY  2025

283338

97
122

163
182

223
241

327

439

TubasSalfitQalqiliyaRamallahBethlehemNablusJeninJerichoHebronTulkarmJerusalem

121102380143307

172
Displaced during Palestinian 
and Israeli forces’ operations
(Source: UNRWA estimates)

27,440 17
 Displaced within the
 context of settler violence
and access restrictions

16

**Disclaimer: January displacement figures within the context of operations include displacement due to Palestinian and Israeli forces operations in Jenin refugee camp and the Israeli forces operation in Tulkarm refugee camp, valid as of 31 January 2025 according to UNRWA estimates. 
They do not include figures for displacement from Nur Shams (Tulkarm) and El Fara' (Tubas) refugee camps, where displacement took place in February 2025. Charts in this section also do not include property destruction within the context of operations in January 2025; this information will 
be added in the future once related assessments can be carried out, should security and access conditions permit. The situation in the northern West Bank remains fluid and numbers may be adjusted as new information becomes available.

278 435 631 622 663 595 559
1,089

424 475 639 863 913 950
1,178

1,768

3,938

4,886

676 584
1,102

850
1,103 1,210

736

1,580

664 466
914 1,001 1,214 996

1,343 1,561

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1,638

957

621

2,704

452

1,316949
229

Palestinian homes and other structures demolished, seized or sealed*** 

People displaced by lack-of-permit, punitive and other demolitions

Palestinian homes and other structures destroyed in Israeli forces’ operations

People displaced due to the destruction of homes in Israeli forces’ operations

People displaced due to settler violence and access restrictions

OVERALL DISPLACEMENT IN JANUARY 2025**

www.ochaopt.org/data/casualties
For definitions and clarifications

Hebron

Jenin

Ramallah

Nablus

Bethlehem

Salfit

Jerusalem

Jericho

Tubas

Tulkarm

Qalqilya

27

171

841

17
12

8

17
1,826

400

38

132

672

162

21

27

25

22

63

140

678

101

187

59

48

In addition to 12,100 people displaced 
from Tulkarm refugee camp in Jan 
2025, due to the Israeli forces’ 
operations (source: UNRWA
estimates).

In addition to 15,340 people 
displaced from Jenin refugee 
camp in Jan 2025, due to the 
Palestinian and Israeli forces’ 
operations (source: UNRWA 
estimates). 
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https://www.ochaopt.org/data/casualties
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